SG-24EB Series

"Budget" Screenless Granulators

Date:Aug. 2019
Version: Ver.A (English)

SHINI






I S HINI

Contents

1. General DESCIIPLION oot e e e e e et a e e e e e eeeeennnnes 7
I A o To 1T N = ] o] ] 8
1.2 FEALIUIE ... e 8
1.3 Technical SPeCIfiCatiONS ...........uuiiiiieeiiiiiiiiicee e e e e 10
1.4 Safety RegQUIALIONS......ccccc i e e e e e eeannnes 11
1.4.1 Safety Signs and Labels..........ccccccceeiiiiiiiiiiece e 11
1.4.2 Transportation and Storage of the Machine ............cccccevvvvvnnnnnn.. 14

1.5 EXeMPLON ClaUSE......coiii i et e e e e e e eaannnes 16
2. Structural Features and Working PrinCiple........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien 17
P R CT=T o [T = U TS od o] (o o 17
2.1.1 Working PrinCiple.....ccccooiiieee e 17

2.2 Safety SYSIEM ... i 18
2.2.1 Safety SWItCH.........oiiii i 18
2.2.2 LOCK ..ttt bttt bttt ettt et e e e e nee e 18

2 T © T 1 0] o S 19
2.3.1 Manual ColleCtion BiNS.............uuuueeueiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeen 19
2.3.2 30-Sec Instant Recycling System(Patented Product)................. 19
2.3.3 Other OptioNal........ccooeeeeiiiiiiee e 20

2.4 ASSEMDIY DIaWING ...ccveveiiiiiiee e eeeeeeeiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaees 21
2.4.1 Assembly Drawing (SG-2417EB) .....ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieie e, 21
2.4.2 Parts LiSt (SG-2417EB) ........uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 22
2.4.3 Assembly Drawing (SG-2427EB) .....ccccuvviiiiiiiiiieiieeiieee e 24
2.4.4 Parts LiSt (SG-2427EB) .......uuuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeseeeiaesseeenenees 25
2.4.5 Assembly Drawing (SG-2436EB) ........c.ccceeiiiieiiiiiiiiciiiee e, 27
2.4.6 Parts List (SG-2436EB) ..........cuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieieeeeieeeeeeeennees 28
2.4.7 Cutting Chamber ........cooiiieeei e 30
2.4.8 Cutting Chamber Parts LiSt .......ccccoevvviiiiiiiiiie e 30
2.4.9 Blade RES.....cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee et e e 31
2.4.10 Blade ReSt PartS LiSt..........uuuuriiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeseeeeeenens 31
2.4.11 TranSMISSION PArtS..........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenee 32
2.4.12 TranSmMISSION PartS LiSt..........uuuuueeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeee 32



I S HINI

2.4.13 Feed Box, Sound Insulation Box and Check Plate...................... 33

2.4.14 Feed Box, Sound Insulation Box and Check Plate Parts List..... 33

2.4.15 STOTrAgE BOX...iiuuiiiiieiiiie e 33

2.4.16 Storage BOX Parts LiSt...........ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 33

P S Y/ V] 1 = T T | 34

2.4.18 Main Body Parts LiSt...........ouuiiiiieieeieeeeeiiise e e e e 34

2.5 Electrical DIagram.............ciiiieeeiiiieiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e aaaees 35

3. Installation and Debugging ........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiii 43
3.1 InStallation NOTICE......ccoeeieeeeeeeee e 44

3.2 Installation PIACE........ccooieeeeeeeeeee e 45

3.3 Installation of Bearing and Blade ResSt...........cccccccceieeiiiicvceeiicceee e 45

3.4 Installation Of MOTOT.......cooiiiiieie e 46

3.5 Installation of Rotating Blade and Fixed Blade .............ccccvvvviiiinneene. 47

3.6 Installation of Feed Box, Feed Throat and Storage BOX ..........cccccc....... 49

A, OPEration GUILE .....oii it e e e e e e e e eaes 50
4.1 StArTUP Pretest. .. e 50
4.1.1 Before the First Startup .......cccoeeeevvieiiiiiiie e 50

4.1.2 After First Startup for 2 HOUIS........covvviiiiii e 50

4.1.3 After First Startup for 20~30 HOUIS.......ccoveeeeiiiieeiiiicie e e 50

4.2 CircUit CONNECHION.....ccei i 50
4.2.1 Check the Running Direction of the Motor............ccccoeeeeeevvvennnnes 51

4.3 Opening the Feed Box and the Storage BOX .......cccceeeeevvvvieiiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 51
4.3.1 Opening the FEE BOX........ciiiiieeiieieiiiiiiie e et e e e e eeaaneees 51

4.3.2 Opening the Storage BOX ........cccovvieiiiiiiiiie e e eeeeaaeenes 52

4.4 Closing the Feed Box and the Storage BOX........cccoevveeeveviieiiiiiiiiieeeeeen, 52
4.4.1 Closing the FEed BOX ........cciiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e 52

4.4.2 Closing the Storage BOX........cceeeeeveeeuiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeiiiiine e e e eeeeeennnnnns 52

4.5 Start and Stop the Granulator...........ccoooeeeiiiiieeici e 52

5. Trouble SNOOTING .....uuiiiii e 54
5.1 Granulator dOESN'T FUN ....ccoooeeiieieeeceeeee e 54

5.2 Other Reasons for SNUdOWN .........coooiiiiiiiiii s 54

6. Maintenance and REPAIT .......ouuuuiiiiii e 55
6.1 PreSEIVALION....cci i 55



I S HINI

6.1.1 Replace the Blades .............ouiiiiiiiiiiiiiecceee e 55

LA I -V 11 01551 (o o 57

6.2.1 Routine Preservation of RedUcCer ...........ccccoovvieeieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 57

LG T o £ TSY =T V7= 11 0] o 58

6.3.1 Daily ChECK ...ccevviiiiee e 58

6.3.2 WeeKIY CheCK .....uuiiiei e 58

6.3.3 MONthly CheCK.......ccoii i 58

L A O = V] Vo 59

6.5 Maintenance SChedUIE .........cccooiiiiiiiiiii e 60

6.5.1 Aboutthe MacChine.........cooovriiiiiii e 60

6.5.2 Check After Installation.............cccoooevvvieiiiiiiiie e 60

6.5.3 Daily ChECK ....covvviiiie et 60

6.5.4 WeeKIly CheCK ......uoiiiiiiiiieeeee e 60

6.5.5 MoNthly CheCK.......ccooeeiiiiieeee e 60

6.5.6 Check Half-yearly or Every 1000 Running Hours ....................... 60

6.5.7 3 year CheCKiNg .....ccccceeiiiiiiiee et 61

Table index
Table 1-1: Technical SPeCifiCatioNS ...........cccevviiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 11
Table 2-1: Parts LiSt (SG-2417EB) ....ccccoooiieeeeiee e 22
Table 2-2: Parts list (SG-2427EB).....cccccooiiieeeecee e 25
Table 2-3: Parts List (SG-2436EB) ........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiee e 28
Table 2-4: Cutting Chamber Parts LiSt.............cciiiiiiiiiiieecieee e 30
Table 2-5: Blade ReSt Parts LISt ......cccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 31
Table 2-6: TransmisSion PartS LiSt.........cccovvvviiiiiiiiiee e 32
Table 2-7: Feed Box, Sound Insulation Box and Check Plate Parts List.......... 33
Table 2-8: Storage BoX Parts LiSt........cccoviviiviiiiiiiiee e 33
Table 2-9: Main Body Parts LiSt.......cccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 34
Picture index

Picture 1-1: DIMENSIONS.......uuuuiiieeeeeieeeeiiiie e e e e e e eeeeeainna e e e e e eeeeeaaannaaaaeeeerennnnnns 10
Picture 2-1: Working PriNCIPIE........ccovviriiiiiie e e e 17



I S HINI

Picture 2-2:
Picture 2-3:
Picture 2-4:
Picture 2-5:
Picture 2-6:
Picture 2-7:
Picture 2-8:
Picture 2-9:

Picture 2-10:
Picture 2-11:

Picture 3-1:
Picture 3-2:
Picture 3-3:
Picture 3-4:
Picture 3-5:
Picture 3-6:
Picture 3-7:
Picture 3-8:
Picture 3-9:

Picture 3-10:
Picture 3-11:

Picture 4-1:
Picture 4-2:
Picture 4-3:
Picture 6-1:
Picture 6-2:
Picture 6-3:

Safety SWItCH ....ooeee 18
Assembly Drawing (SG-2417EB) .........coeiiieeiiiiieicciie e 21
Assembly Drawing (SG-2427EB) .........ceoiiiieiiiiieiiiiie e 24
Assembly Drawing (SG-2436EB) .........cccooviieeiiiiiiiiiciie e 27
(@10 1] o T =0 4 o1 30
Blad@ REST.....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee ettt 31
TransSmIsSSION PartS. ..., 32
Feed Box, Sound Insulation Box and Check Plate ...................... 33

STOTAQE BOX . ouuiiiiiiii e 33

1= U] = To | USSR 34
INStallation SPACE .......ccevveiiiiiiie e 44
Installation Place ... 45
Installation of Bearing and Blade Rest 1..........ccocovviiiiiiiieieeiennne, 45
Installation of Bearing and Blade Rest 2...........ccoovviiiiiiiiciiieeennne, 46
Installation of MOtOr L ......ccoooiiiiiiiiiii 46
Installation of MOtOr 2 ......cooooiiiiiiiii 47
Installation of Rotating Blade and Fixed Blade 1........................... 47
Installation of Rotating Blade and Fixed Blade 2........................... 48
Installation of Rotating Blade and Fixed Blade 3........................... 48

Installation of Feed Box, Feed Throat and Storage Box 1........... 49

Installation of Feed Box, Feed Throat and Storage Box 2 .......... 49
Opening the FEEA BOX.......cccuuuuiiiiieieeeeieeeiiee e e e 52
Opening the storage DOX ..........uviiiiiiiiiiic e, 52
IMOTOT CIFCUIL ..o 53
Replace the Blades .........oouveiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 56
Remove the Fixed Blades............cccoooiiiii 56
Remove the Rotating Blades...............viiiiiieeiiiieiiiiiee e 57

6(61)



I S HINI

1. General Description

I‘!!l Please read this manual carefully before using this machine in order to

operate correctly against any damage caused due to improper operation.

Note!

Always take great care when the knives are within reach, they are very
sharp and can cause personal injury.

& Forbidden to process flammable or toxic material!

SG-24EB series "Budget" screenless granulators are suitable for instant recycling
or granulating hard and thick materials. With European-type style and compact
size, they feature low rotating speed, low abrasion and super soundproof. Unique
cutting blades design ensures well-proportioned granules and minimal amount of
dusts. It's easy to clean and safe to operate. The unique transmission design cuts
the cost greatly.

SHINI

91
y

Model: SG-2417EB

7(61)



I S HINI

1.1 Coding Principle

SG-xxxxEB-x

L» Options
“"Budget” Series

» Length of Cutting Chamber (cm)

» \Width of Cutting Chamber (cm)

» Shini Granulator

1.2 Feature

Excellent gear motor features reliable performance, long service life and
high torque.

Integral design of teeth cutters and staggered blades makes coarse
crushing and fine crushing simultaneously to mix with new materials and
obtain uniform particles.

Even granule with little dust.

Compact in size that saves space and easy for cleaning and maintenance.
Feeding hopper adopts visible window, welded steel plate structure.

Easy motor installation for convenient maintenance.

8(61)



I S HINI

All service work should be carried out by a person with technical training or
corresponding professional experience. The manual contains instructions for both
handling and servicing. Chapter 6, which contains service instructions intended for
service engineers. Other chapters contain instructions for the daily operator.

Any modifications of the machine must be approved by SHINI in order to avoid
personal injury and damage to machine. We shall not be liable for any damage
caused by unauthorized change of the machine.

Our company provides excellent after-sales service. Should you have any problem
during using the machine, please contact the company or the local vendor.

Headquarter and Taipei factory:
Tel: (886) 2 2680 9119

Shini Plastics Technologies (Dongguan), Inc:
Tel: (86) 769 8111 6600

Shini Plastics Technologies India Pvt.Ltd.:
Tel: (91) 250 3021 166

9(61)



1.3 Technical Specifications

w2 D2
D3

blower conveying + cyclone dust collector (BC)

Picture 1-1: Dimensions

10(61)

SHINI



I S HINT

Table 1-1: Technical Specifications

Model SG-2417EB SG-2427EB SG-2436EB
Motor Power (kW, 50/60Hz) 0.75/0.86 0.75/0.86 1.5/1.75
Rotating Speed (r.p.m, 50/60Hz) 271325 271325 27/32.5
Capacity of optional manual
30 40 48
collection bins (L)
Material of Teeth Cutters SKD-11 SKD-11 SKD-11
Number of Staggered Blade 1 2 3
Number Teeth Cutters 2 3 4
Cutting Chamber (mm) 240%x175 240%270 240x%365
Max. Throughput Capacity (kg/hr) 3.5 6 8.5
Noise Level dB(A) 80~85 80~85 80~85
Motor Power (KW) 0.4 0.4 0.4
H (mm) 1360 1360 1400
H1 (mm) 815 815 815
H2 (mm) 1504 1504 1504
W (mm) 566 713 899
. . W1 (mm) 268 338 428
Dimensions
W2 (mm) 628 709 895
D (mm) 530 530 530
D1 (mm) 297 297 297
D2 (mm) 597 597 597
D3 (mm) 917 917 917
Weight (kg) 180 220 260

Note: 1) The skew teeth cutter is standard equipped; and the narrow and
widened skew teeth cutter are optional.
2) Max. Capacity of the machine is subject to the size and composition

of the material.

3) Noise level varies according to different granules.

4) To avoid plastic from sticking to the blades, all materials should be

crushed at normal temperature.
5) Power supply: 3®, 230/ 400 / 460 / 575VAC, 50 / 60Hz.

1.4 Safety Regulations

Follow the instructions in this manual to avoid personal injury and damage to

machine components.

The following safety measures shall be followed when operating the granulator.

1.4.1 Safety Signs and Labels

11(61)




I S HINI

Electrical installation must only be done by a competent electrician!

Before the granulator is opened for servicing and maintenance, always
disconnect the power with both the main switch and the control switch on
the granulator.

both the main switch and the control switch on the granulator are in
"OFF" position.

High voltage! Danger!
This sign is attached on the control box and the wiring box.

A Never put any part of your body through the granulator openings, unless

R

Be careful with the rotating knives, they are very sharp and can cause
personal injury!

e

‘ If the rotor must be turned manually-do this with great care!

R

‘ The granulator should not be able to start before the hopper and screen
bracket are properly closed.

‘j Attention please!

Ear protection is used during granulating of plastic materials.

& Make sure the power has been cut off before opening the feed box.

Attention!
No need for regular inspection because all the electrical parts in the
control unit are fixed tightly!

When operate the granulator, please notice the following signs

12(61)



SHINI

>, ® & Hazard

High voltage!

May lead to casualty or other serious danger.
Please cut off the power before repairing.
Circuit diagram should only be changed by
professionals.

Grounding is necessary.

& Warning

There is a pinch risk for this protective cover
keep some distance away from that.

& Warning

The cutter are very sharp, can cause injury
take out or open protective cover is not
allowed when it is running.

Keep some distance away from the cutters.

Notice
Read the instruction manual carefully before
operating.
Before start, do the safety device test
according to the instruction. It is not allowed
to change the design of the machine unless it
is approved from the manufacturer.

13(61)



I S HINI

1.4.2 Transportation and Storage of the Machine
Transportation

1) SG-24EB series of granulators are packed in plywood cases with wooden
pallet at the bottom, suitable for quick positioning by fork lift.

2) After unpacked, castors equipped on the machine can be used for ease of
movement.

3) Do not rotate the machine and avoid collision with other objects during
transportation to prevent improper functioning.

4) The structure of the machine is well-balanced, although it should also be
handled with care when lifting the machine for fear of falling down.

5) The machine and its attached parts can be kept at a temperature from
-25°C to +55°C for long distance transportation and for a short distance,
it can be transported with temperature under +70°C.

Storage

1) SG-24E series should be stored indoors with temperature kept from 5Cto
40°C and humidity below 80%.

2) Disconnect all power supply and turn off main switch and exigency stop
switch.

3) Keep the whole machine, especially the electrical components away from
water to avoid potential troubles caused by the water.

4) Use plastic film to cover the machine tightly to prevent the machine from
dust and rains.

Working environment
The machine should be operated:

1) Indoors in a dry environment with max. temperature +45°C and humidity
no more than 80%.

Do not use the machine:

& 1) If it is with a damaged cord.

2) On a wet floor or when it is exposed to rain to avoid electric shock.

14(61)



I S HINI

3) If it has been dropped or damaged until it is checked or fixed by a
gualified serviceman.

4) This equipment works normally in the environment with altitude over
3000m.

5) At least 1m surrounding space is requested when this equipment is
running. Keep this equipment away from flammable sources at least two
meters.

6) In the work area of vibration and strong magnetic force.

Rejected parts disposal
When the equipment has run out its life time and can not be used any more,

unplug the power supply and dispose of it properly according to local code.

Fire hazard!
In case of fire, CO, dry powder fire extinguisher should be applied.

Flammable materials or materials which are contaminated by flammable
substances/liquid may not be processed in the granulator. Serious risk of
fire or explosion may cause personnel injury.

When process item is longer than feed port, please cut long items into
half until the length is shorter before processing.

& It is very important to tighten the screw as required torque.

Please don’t put materials into the granulator if they are thinner than 2
mm and are soft and flexible, like rubber.

15(61)



I S HINI

1.5 Exemption Clause

The following statements clarify the responsibilities and regulations born by any
buyer or user who purchases products and accessories from Shini (including
employees and agents).

Shini is exempted from liability for any costs, fees, claims and losses caused by
reasons below:

1. Any careless or man-made installations, operation and maintenances
upon machines without referring to the Manual prior to machine using.

2. Any incidents beyond human reasonable controls, which include
man-made vicious or deliberate damages or abnormal power, and
machine faults caused by irresistible natural disasters including fire,
flood, storm and earthquake.

3. Any operational actions that are not authorized by Shini upon machine,
including adding or replacing accessories, dismantling, delivering or
repairing.

4. Employing consumables or oil media that are not appointed by Shini.

16(61)



I S HINI

2. Structural Features and Working Principle

2.1 General Description

SG-24EB machine-side granulators are mainly operated beside the moulding
machine for small quantity of granulation, so don't put excessive material into it
when granulating. The granulator is controlled by the main power switch, start
button, stop button, safety switches and emergency stop button.

2.1.1 Working Principle

A
B
C
D (PN
E \ ”""/////},,/‘////
Parts name:
A. Feed box B. Staggered blade C. Fixed blade D. Teeth cutter

E. Storage box
Picture 2-1: Working Principle

The material is fed in via feed box(A) and falls down into the cutting chamber, the
block material is cutted by the staggered blades(B) and fixed blades(C), then the
material is grinded into even granule by teeth blade(D) and fixed blades (C). The
granule directly fall into the collecting box(E), it does not need the screen. The

17(61)



I S HINI

cutting house is easy to open for cleaning and maintenance. The granule can be
reused directly after processed or put into other place for storage.

2.2 Safety System

To avoid accidental bodily injury during granulator running, a set of safety system
has been designed. High-speed rotating cutter is located in the granulator and
subject to accident. So safety system has been set up to protect bodily safety. In
any cases, the safety system cannot be changed at random.

Otherwise the machine will be under dangerous condition and subject to accident
happening. The maintenance and preservation of safety system shall be done by
professional staff.

In case the safety system of granulator is changed, our company will not perform
our commitment. The replacement of all spare parts will be done by SHINI
Company.

2.2.1 Safety Switch

The circuit safety switch is equipped on the granulator. If the position of storage
box or feed box is changed or the breaker is loosened, the safety switch will cut off
the power supply. There’re two safety switches on the granulator: one is located
between the feed box and the cutting chamber while the other one is on the inner
wall of the cutting chamber, linked with the storage box.

Safety switch

Picture 2-2: Safety Switch

2.2.2 Lock

The lock of this machine is a long hexagonal screw, which can extend the time of
door opening to avoid any injury. When opening the door, this hexagonal screw

18(61)



I S HINI

shall be loosened. The loosening will last a quite long period of time to enable the
granulator fully stops, avoiding personal injury.

The following shall be paid attention to before switch on:

1) Check if the feed box has been tightened.
2) Check if the safety switch pin of storage box and the hexagonal screw
have been tightened.

2.3 Options

2.3.1 Manual Collection Bins

Manual collection bin helps to collect and store regrind.

2.3.2 30-Sec Instant Recycling System(Patented Product)

1.Hopper loader

2.Vacuum pipe
3.Material pipe
4.30-Sec instant
recycling system
5.Vacuum hopper
6.Material tank
7.5SG-24EB

30-second instant recycling system utilizes high pressure air to easily convey
the regrind material in the storage box to new and regrind material proportion
governor to get mixed and reused, so to prevent physical property and color
change caused by oxidation or dampening, as well improve the product quality.

19(61)



L~
N SHINT
2.3.3 Other optional

® The well-known brand of gear motor is optional.

® Optional blower conveyor + cyclone dust collector (BC type)

® Optional narrow and dilated cutters are available in addition to standard
cutter.

20(61)



I S HINT

2.4 Assembly Drawing
2.4.1 Assembly Drawing (SG-2417EB)

Note: Please refer to 2.3.2 material list about the parts code.

Picture 2-3: Assembly Drawing (SG-2417EB)

21(61)



I S HINT

2.4.2 Parts List (SG-2417EB)

Table 2-1: Parts List (SG-2417EB)

No. Name Part No.
1 Suction pipe -
2 Storage box -
3 American plate fixed black castor 3” /SG-23 YWO03000300500
4 Standard spring washer GB/T93 8-longzine YW65008000100
5 Flat gasket A GB/T97.1 8(8x19x2.0) -longzine YW66081900000
6 Hexagon screw bolt GB/T5781 M8x16-4.8-longzine YW60081600100
7 American side brake black castor 3” YW03000300900
8 Base -
9 Left bearing holder at bottom BH10241100110
10 Screw lock nut BH11241000010
11 Flat gasket A GB/T97.1 12(13.5x24x2.5) -longzine YW66122400000
12 Star assembly BH56240200010
13 Right bearing holder at bottom BH10002405210
14 Cutting chamber rotating block 2 BH10240900210
15 Front lower case block BH10241705320
16 Back lower case block BH10241705220
17 Feed box rotating block 2 BH10241200110
18 Inner hexagon countersunk head VW61082000100
screw GB/T70.3 M8x20-12.9-longzine
19 Interlayer 2 BH10002400910
20 Interlayer 1 BH10002400710
21 Bearing 6213 DDU/VV YW11621300000
22 Elastic ring for hole use GB/T 893.1 127 YW69012700000
23 Washer BL51802100020
04 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61122000000
screw GB/T70.1 M12x20-12.9-longzine
25 Bearing cover -
26 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61122500000
screw GB/T70.1 M12x25-12.9-longzine
27 Left bearing block BW30024001010
28 Left shaft sleeve BW30024000210
Teeth cutter R * YW40024000400
29 Narrow teeth-cutter R * YW40241400000
Broadened teeth cutter R * YW40241000000
30 Cutting chamber rotating block 1 BH10240900110
31 Staggered blade * BW40240500010

22(61)




I S HINI

Inner hexagon cylindrical

32 YW61105500000
screw GB/T70.1 M10x55-12.9-longzine

33 Main shaft BH10241705120

34 Right shaft sleeve BH10002405410

35 Right bearing block BW30002405310

36 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61082000200
screw GB/T70.1 M8x20-12.9-longzine

37 Gearmotor fixing plate BH10002407810

38 Gearmotor 0.75KW BM50007500050

39 Right bearing holder at top BH10002405510

40 Front block at top BW30241700110

41 Feeb box locking block -

42 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61103000100
screw GB/T70.1 M10x30-12.9-longzine

43 Elastic column pin 12x35 YW69123500000

44 Left bearing holder at top BH10002405110

45 Rear block at top BW30241700010
Fixed front blade F1* YW40024000100

46 Narrow front fixed blade F1* BW40041100010
Broadened front fixed blade F1* YW40240700000

47 Hexagon screw bolt GB/T5783 M10x35-12.9-longzine YW60103500200
Fixed rear blade B* YW40024000300

48 Narrow back fixed blade B* BW40131100010
Broadened back fixed blade B* YW40240900000

49 External hexagonal screw GB/T5783 M10x30-12.9-longzine YW60103000200

50 Feeb box locking blockl BH10241300110

51 Feeb box locking shaft BH10184900010

52 Lower base of feed box -

53 Visual window -

54 Lower feeb box frame -

55 Feeding box -

56 Material fender -

* means possible broken parts.
** means easy broken part. and spare backup is suggested.

Please confirm the version of manual before placing the purchase order to guarantee that the item number of

the spare part is in accordance with the real object.

23(61)




I S HINT

2.4.3 Assembly Drawing (SG-2427EB)

Note: Please refer to 2.3.4 material list about the parts code.

Picture 2-4: Assembly Drawing (SG-2427EB)

24(61)



I S HINT

2.4.4 Parts List (SG-2427EB)

Table 2-2: Parts list (SG-2427EB)

No. Name Part No.
1 Suction pipe -
2 Storage box -
3 American plate fixed black castor 3” /SG-23 YWO03000300500
4 Standard spring washer GB/T93 8-longzine YW65008000100
5 Flat gasket A GB/T97.1 8(8x19x2.0) -longzine YW66081900000
6 Hexagon screw bolt GB/T5781 M8x16-4.8-longzine YW60081600100
7 American side brake black castor 3” YW03000300900
8 Base -
9 Left bearing holder at bottom BH10241100110
10 Screw lock nut BH11241000010
11 Flat gasket A GB/T97.1 12(13.5x24x2.5) -longzine YW66122400000
12 Star assembly BH56240200010
13 Right bearing holder at bottom BH10002405210
14 Cutting chamber rotating block 2 BH10240900210
15 Front lower case block BH10242703710
16 Back lower case block BH10242703610
17 Feed box rotating block 2 BH10241200110
18 Inner hexagon countersunk head VW61082000100
screw GB/T70.3 M8x20-12.9-longzine
19 Interlayer 2 BH10002400910
20 Interlayer 1 BH10002400710
21 Bearing 6213 DDU/VV YW11621300000
22 Elastic ring for hole use GB/T 893.1 127 YW69012700000
23 Washer BL51802100020
04 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61122000000
screw GB/T70.1 M12x20-12.9-longzine
25 Bearing cover -
26 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61122500000
screw GB/T70.1 M12x25-12.9-longzine
27 Left bearing block BW30024001010
28 Left shaft sleeve BW30024000210
Teeth cutter R * YW40024000400
29 Narrow teeth-cutter R * YW40241400000
Broadened teeth-cutter R * YW40241000000
30 Cutting chamber rotating block 1 BH10240900110
31 Staggered blade * BW40240500010

25(61)




I S HINT

Inner hexagon cylindrical

32 YW61105500000
screw GB/T70.1 M10x55-12.9-longzine

33 Main shaft BH11242703510

34 Right shaft sleeve BH10002405410

35 Right bearing block BW30002405310

36 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61082000200
screw GB/T70.1 M8x20-12.9-longzine

37 Gearmotor fixing plate BH10002407810

38 Gearmotor 0.75KW BM50007500050

39 Right bearing holder at top BH10002405510

40 Front block at top BW30242700510

41 Feed box locking block -
Fixed front blade F2* YW40024000200

42 Narrow front fixed blade F2* BW40021100010
Broadened front fixed blade F2* YW40240800000
Inner hexagon cylindrical

43 YW61103000100
screw GB/T70.1 M10x30-12.9-longzine

44 Elastic column pin 12x35 YW69123500000

45 Left bearing holder at top BH10002405110

46 Rear block at top BW30242700410
Fixed front blade F1* YW40024000100

a7 Narrow front fixed blade F1* BW40041100010
Broadened front fixed blade F1* YW40240700000

48 Hexagon screw bolt GB/T5783 M10x35-12.9-longzine YW60103500200
Fixed rear blade B* YW40024000300

49 Narrow back fixed blade B* BW40131100010
Broadened back fixed blade B* YW40240900000

50 External hexagonal screw GB/T5783 M10x30-12.9-longzine YW60103000200

51 Feeb box rotating blockl BH10241300110

52 Feeb box rotating shaft BH10184900010

53 Lower base of feed box -

54 Visual window -

55 Lower feeb box frame -

56 Feeding box -

57 Material fender -

* means possible broken parts.
** means easy broken part. and spare backup is suggested.

Please confirm the version of manual before placing the purchase order to guarantee that the item number of

the spare part is in accordance with the real object.

26(61)




I S HINT

2.4.5 Assembly Drawing (SG-2436EB)

Note: Please refer to 2.3.6 material list about the parts code.

Picture 2-5: Assembly Drawing (SG-2436EB)

27(61)



I S HINT

2.4.6 Parts List (SG-2436EB)
Table 2-3: Parts List (SG-2436EB)

No. Name Part No.
1 Suction pipe -
2 Storage box -
3 American plate fixed black castor 3” /SG-23 YW03000300500
4 Standard spring washer GB/T93 8-longzine YW65008000100
5 Flat gasket A GB/T97.1 8(8x19x2.0) -longzine YW66081900000
6 Hexagon screw bolt GB/T5781 M8x16-4.8-longzine YW60081600100
7 American side brake black castor 3” YW03000300900
8 Base -
9 Left bearing holder at bottom BH10241100110
10 Screw lock nut BH11241000010
11 Flat gasket A GB/T97.1 12(13.5x24x2.5) -longzine YW66122400000
12 Start assembly BH56240200010
13 Right bearing holder at bottom BH10002405210
14 Cutting chamber rotating block 2 BH10240900210
15 Front lower case block BH10243604110
16 Back lower case block BH10243604010
17 Feed box rotating block 2 BH10241200110
18 Inner hexagon countersunk head VW61082000100
screw GB/T70.3 M8x20-12.9-longzine
19 Interlayer 2 BH10002400910
20 Interlayer 1 BH10002400710
21 Bearing 6213 DDU/VV YW11621300000
22 Elastic ring for hole use GB/T 893.1 127 YW69012700000
23 Washer BL51802100020
04 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61122000000
screw GB/T70.1 M12x20-12.9-longzine
25 Bearing cover -
26 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61122500000
screw GB/T70.1 M12x25-12.9-longzine
27 Left bearing block BW30024001010
28 Left shaft sleeve BW30024000210
Teeth cutter R * YW40024000400
29 Narrow teeth cutter R * YW40241400000
Broadened teeth cutter R * YW40241000000
30 Cutting chamber rotating block 1 BH10240900110
31 Staggered blade * BW40240500010

28(61)



I S HINT

32 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61105500000
screw GB/T70.1 M10x55-12.9-longzine
33 Main shaft BH11243603910
34 Right shaft sleeve BH10002405410
35 Right bearing block BW30002405310
36 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61082000200
screw GB/T70.1 M8x20-12.9-longzine
37 Gearmotor fixing plate BH10002407810
38 Gearmotor 1.5KW BM50015000350
39 Right bearing holder at top BH10002405510
40 Front block at top BW30243600610
41 Feed box locking block -
Fixed front blade F2* YW40024000200
42 Narrow front fixed blade F2* BW40021100010
Broadened front fixed blade F2* YW40240800000
43 Inner hexagon cylindrical VW61103000100
screw GB/T70.1 M10x30-12.9-longzine
44 Elastic column pin 12x35 YW69123500000
45 Left bearing holder at top BH10002405110
46 Rear block at top BW30243600710
Fixed front blade F1* YW40024000100
47 Narrow front fixed blade F1* BW40041100010
Broadened front fixed blade F1* YW40240700000
48 Hexagon screw bolt GB/T5783 M10x35-12.9-longzine YW60103500200
Fixed rear blade B* YW40024000300
49 Narrow back fixed black B* BW40131100010
Broadened back fixed black B* YW40240900000
50 External hexagonal screw GB/T5783 M10x30-12.9-longzine YW60103000200
51 Feed box rotating block 1 BH10241300110
52 Feed box rotating shaft BH10184900010
53 Lower base of feed box -
54 Visual window -
55 Lower feed box frame -
56 Feeding box -
57 Material fender -

* means possible broken parts.
** means easy broken part. and spare backup is suggested.

Please confirm the version of manual before placing the purchase order to guarantee that the item number of

the spare part is in accordance with the real object.

29(61)




I S HINT

2.4.7 Cutting Chamber

Note: Please refer to 2.3.8 material list about the parts code.
Picture 2-6: Cutting Chamber

2.4.8 Cutting Chamber Parts List
Table 2-4: Cutting Chamber Parts List

Quantity
No. Name
SG-2417EB SG-2427EB SG-2436EB
1 Front top housing block 1 1 1
2 Left top bearing holder 1 1 1
3 Back top housing block 1 1 1
4 Interlayer 1 1 2 3
5 Left bottom bearing holder 1 1 1
6 Front bottom housing block 1 1 1
7 Right bottom bearing holder 1 1 1
8 Air exhaust 1 1 1
9 Interlayer 2 1 2 3
10 Back bottom housing block 1 1 1
11 Locating block 1 1 1
12 Right top bearing holder 1 1 1

30(61)



I S HINT

2.49 Blade Rest

1
o0
2 10
FR
Wy Q
i 9
3 4 5 6 7 8
Note: Please refer to 2.3.10 material list about the parts code.
Picture 2-7: Blade Rest
2.4.10 Blade Rest Parts List
Table 2-5: Blade Rest Parts List
Quantity
No. Name
SG-2417EB SG-2427EB SG-2436EB
1 Left bearing block 1 1 1
2 Left bearing sleeve 1 1 1
3 Teeth cutter 2 3 4
4 Staggered blade 1 2 3
5 Right bearing block 1 1 1
6 Spring ring 2 2 2
7 Right bearing block 1 1 1
8 Shaft 1 1 1
9 Key 1 1 1
10 Bearing 2 2 2

31(61)



I S HINT

2.4.11 Transmission Parts

Note: Please refer to 2.3.12 material list about the parts code.
Picture 2-8: Transmission Parts

2.4.12 Transmission Parts List

Table 2-6: Transmission Parts List

N N Quantity
o ame SG-2417EB =~ SG-2427EB SG-2436EB
1 Gear motor 1 1 1
2 Flange 1 1 1

32(61)



I S HINT

2.4.13 Feed Box, Sound Insulation Box and Check Plate

E

Note: Please refer to 2.3.14 material list about the parts code.

Picture 2-9: Feed Box, Sound Insulation Box and Check Plate

2.4.14 Feed Box, Sound Insulation Box and Check Plate Parts List

Table 2-7: Feed Box, Sound Insulation Box and Check Plate Parts List

Quantity
No. Name SG-2417E | SG-2427E(H) | SG-2436E(H)
1 Material shutter 1 1 1
2 Feed box 1 1 1
3 Viusal window 1 1 1
2.4.15 Storage Box
Note: Please refer to 2.3.16 material list about the parts code.
Picture 2-10: Storage Box
2.4.16 Storage Box Parts List
Table 2-8: Storage Box Parts List
Quantity
No. Name SG-2417EB | SG-2427EB SG-2436EB
1 Extraction pipe 1.5" 1.5" 1.5"

33(61)




I S HINT

2.4.17 Main Body

Note: Please refer to 2.3.4 material list about the parts code.

2.4.18 Main Body Parts List

Picture 2-11: Main Body

Table 2-9: Main Body Parts List

Quantity
No. Name
SG-2417EB | SG-2427EB | SG-2436EB
1 Base 1 1 1
2 Fixed castor 2 2 2
3 Brake castor 2 2 2

34(61)




N SHINI

2.5 Electrical Diagram

8 L 9 _ 5 7 £ |
2105 fumbess | 0] 'seBojouLpa) SORSeld IUIUS ‘Z‘:W’ 07218107 | o T e | m | e T
[ 7,
AOOY seon EVHEHHBH KR ER . ey
hoaddy
wira 7 s | 9D oepunis welber o113 P wutsag
L-¥-A007-89-8372-05 ﬁ g 1242013
[ aeIs 43%¢-0S Y ILIEREYS samMeaq
0N Buime.g L
vien  YHEW
Jojow Buijeinuedn ||
(839672-05) VSE=NI M3S51=d
(83L292/83L172-D5) Y8'1=NI MHSL 0=d
-
|
@ |
” n”wmn_ IMTLA [N
|
L _ \n Luug
(439e%Z-0S) ¥9E L3S V0%-9Z ‘JONVY
1930272/830,92°05) V8L 135 VSZ51 INVE @
s 10
s |
o L LX
= -y--01d
¢ ELT : ol
/s o . 071 ZHOS A00%/3d/E
: R : 1 o
% AUUS]
.
asea)ad abeyjonlapun
] L 9 g i l |

35(61)



N SHINI

8 | L 7 9 | 5 7 £ l |
ZHOS Kousnbasy *3u| 'saj3ojouLps] SORseld UIUS ‘Z‘:W 0ZZL8L0Z | @e=0 u!ﬁn_w& _w:ﬂ%: uu.h.w__z .
ADOY B BN S HER R C R . o
wbes T aneior | 90 papieis 7 wedbeig |e31443313 paessay b
Z-¥-A00%-99-93%¢-0S
¢ abeq ajes g43%7¢-9S Y [ENEYY FELENG]
ON Bumeag A
13124231 jueysul yA euondp VA YHEW
LA
105 s
vZ0-dJ g
¢ N M samod Agg7 aseyd-a)buis ayy
wasks Bunhsay 335-0¢ ¥A 04 23UU0) Jsnw 43134380 Jue}SUI YA S3JON
|
yealg  bupsay _‘J“M‘J
<5 _ \__\ ﬂ oN  ZH09/0G AQEZ/L
L
Lo | 01
| I _
ee gy
8 L 9 g 1 £ L |

36(61)



N SHINI

8 7 L _ 9 | 5 _ 1 z |
ZHOS fovanibasg “3u] ‘sajSojouLIeL SIRSEld IUNS :) 02718107 | # pomia | Ao ponmon e R e
AOOY sbeyop W@&W«&ﬁgﬁﬁumﬂ ‘Z‘ -~ _5 __@ﬁoa
sotieg 7 pesoy | G0 [paepue £-V-A009-99-9197-05 J517 squauodwoy |e11433|] priesy saubrsag
€ e aers | BLTTWITOS LT | s soneig
13124381 Jueysul yA 1euondg(g) xog 10JjU0d Byy SPISUI |BIIAJEW 8} JOU S 41 SUBBJ(]) 30N viEA  YWER
ww | ) AOZZIV/80-01ZAY IV LHIV 3h[eA pIoU3[S A6
12) 009000222083A | ADZZIY v20-d) NNANA 13EI0 YA | 8
2) 0000090LZ0L3A l d7Ma15)-0L24 Ya|IMs 3AIBUIZ|TY S| ¢
007£05200093A | Id uus e l1amAauoy Uiz | X1 9
.: 050005L0005K8 | ZHOS ADOY MYSL O SNIWIIS 10404 3
) 00L00SL7L9LTA z SL-7v 9LIL-MUAZZ0-SIZY JUSYIWHIS yIjIms Ayaes 7
000000210044 A l LOIW-ZSN INHD %0Q-4004dJ3 e M £
0090008£2063A } A08E 08EAN-ZSN INH) aseajaJ abejjoasapun z
00L00SZ9L0LIA l vSZ-91 5Z-ZSN INH) JayeaJg N jaubewowlay] wl|
sfleway 13qunu |B1I3 B Jaquiny uoijed3ds adk| 13028 jnuel| awep JoquAs ON
8 L 9 Y € 7 |

37(61)



8 | L _ g _ 5 _ 7 £ l |
ZHO0S fauanbasy -3u] ‘sajfojouLal SORSeld IUIUS 02Z18LOZ | oea E;ﬁ& _w,wa__z ew_w_”az R e kel
E7HEHH B2 ‘ i
AOOY eion m$ ggg bl o Iq wﬁ.:nuuk_
akoaddy
sabeg 7 heioy | G0 [paepue 1517 sjuauodwoy eIl I3) ! saubrsag
7-¥-A007-90-83%2-0S )
T abeq 3R oN Bumeag 499£%72-0S i ¥ umsiap Jameq
13136381 juejsur yA 1euoijdg(Z] x0g [044U0d By} SPISUI |BIJSJBW BYY OU S }I SUEBJ(]) :SBJON vien  YHER

L0 L A0ZZIV/80-0LZAY - IV LYY 3ARA plou3|os Al
2l 0090002220834 | AOZZIV vZ0-d] NAANA J31810 YA Chl ]
2l 00000701201 3A L dTMATSI-01Z YD JIMS BAEUIE Y ss| ¢

007£05200093A | 34 uus ¢ 113#A3uoy JeuIw3 | X[ 9
W 05£00051005K8 l ZHOS ADOY MYS L SNIWIIS 1010} | g
) 00L009L719L3A Z Sl-zv 9LIL-MIAZZO-GIZY JHSHIWHIS yopms Apages I
000000210074 A | LOJW-ZSN 1NH) x0Q-4004d34EM €
0090008£2063A | A08E 08EAN-ZSN 1NH) asea]as abeyjoasapun F4
0010070520134 | V0752 52-ZSN 1NH) J33ea.q In1u13 jaubewowsay 10 L
MJEwsy Jaqunu gm_r_wﬁmz r_mnEjZ :DZmuCCmaw mu.j. r_w._jtm»::m_‘»_ mEmZ EDE}m UZ
8 L 9 5 9 [ Z |

N SHINI

38(61)




N SHINI

8 | L 7 9 _ 5 7 £ |
£HoS ot | 3] ‘seiBoouLpaL SIpSeld U IR ‘\I\.’m 02218102 | w0 s | | v | | v | v
=N
MOEZ ey E7HEHHMHERZE . =y
sabeg 7 duegor | G0 [peepuess wesBeiq 12311433 penetdy saubisag
1-0-A0£2-99-8372-05S : SR e
L steg o o a4372-95 il [ e
vion  YHEW
Jojow buiyejnuelg
(839672-DS) ¥O'9=NI MG1=d
(83L292/93LL77-D5) YSLENI M3SL 0=d
-
|
®
” %un_ LM LA [N
|
L _ \" AW
(439€472-0S) Y09 L3S VE9-0 7 -JONVY
(B3L272/630170°05) VSLE 135 VOIS T INVE @
5 10
S |
o L 1 X
= -y--01d
4
= £l 01
7S e 071 ZHOS MEZ/3d/E
= I H o1
LUUG ]
I
aseajad abejjoadapun
3 L g c 7 £ ]

39(61)



N SHINI

8 7 L 7 § _ 5 1 z |
£HoS pnis | 0] 'SBIBOI0ULDAL SISELe UIYS 02218107 | w9 | | e | e || e
7 B4 2% .
>OMN abejjop m$ gs& ! ( iq omm:._g._n_
sebeg T diesor | D [paenuess 7 wedbeig |eauyi3)3 panesady savbrsag
-0-A0EZ-E9-937Z-DS
A LI g3%¢-0S Y varsJap JaMeaq
N Burkesq 31|
1324334 JUBJSUI YA [BUCIidQ vI8A YHER
LA
10s Lu.,om
¥Z0-d] 8y
01 oN oM
~ samod pp£z aseyd-ajbuis ayy
wsysks Bunhray 23508 YA 0} $73UU0J JSNW 13]2A33 JUBLSUI HA S3JON
o m%v o 3d
O3 =3 @@ —
qesalg  bupasy _‘J“W‘J
5s — T —— o N ZH09/05 AOEZ/
L
L | 01
- — wwst g
55 et
2 L 9 5 i 14 |

40(61)



8 _ L 7 9 | 5 " £ z |
ZHOSG Rauanbasg *3u] ‘sajSojouLra] SOAseld JUNS ‘Z ‘:) 07218107 | @=a N A :,Huz e P R
AOEZ weron BN S e a2 = . N
sateg 7 duesor [ G |paepues 1517 suauoduoy 12333 e sauBrseg
£-0-A0EZ-8D-83%2-9S
£ sbeg sl o furkea 43L2%2/93LLC-DS - v oS IaA Jamesq
13124384 Juejsul YA 1euondg(z) x0q |0Jju0d 3y} SPISUI [BIJ3JBW 3Y) OU S JI SUB3J(|] 'S3J0N vasA  YWETE
4 | AOZZIV/B0-0LZAT IV LAY ahjeA piouajos A 6
izl 0090002220834 | AOZZIY ¥Z0-d) NNANA J21RI0 YA 8| 8
1z) 0000070LZ0L3A | - d7ME15)-01Zd - Yd4IMS 3AIJRUIBYY SS L
00%7€£05200093A b T 3duus e 113#Asuoy |eulwis | LX 9
v 050005L0005kE I ZHOS AOO'T MXUSL O i SNIWIIS 1040 LW q
| 00LO0SLYLOLIA 4 SL-ZV 9L -MYAZZ0-SIZV JYSHIWHIS yaqims £yajes ZS 1S ki
00000021007 A l T L0JW-ZSN INHI x0g-JooudJajepm 13
0090008€£Z063A I A0BE 0BEAN-ZSN INHD asea)as abeyjorsapun l
00L0070SZ0L3A l V0 7-9¢ SC-ISN INHI 133ea4g 41N yaubewowsay | 10 |
HIRwaY J3qUNU Je1I3 R Jaquny uotjeaynads adh) 1340} R NURY| aweN joqufs ON
8 L 9 § Y £ 14 |

N SHINI

41(61)




N SHINI

_ L

9 | 5 " ? |
ZH05 paniws |0 ‘seiBojouLpal SIASeld UMS ZNI\.’ 0zeIgLoz | oo oms | i | o | o | e
AOEZ e 7 2 e A S R R ‘ — . N
sateg 7 oy | G0 |paepuey 1517 suauoduoy 12333 peresty saubrsag
7-0-A0EZ-99-8392-0S
T aseq awss N g439€%2-0S » v wnssai saneig
J313438J Jue|sul ¥ |euoijdg(Z) x0g 10Jjund 8Yy 3PISUI |EII3JEW 3y} JOU S §I SUBBJ||) 'S3JON vian  YNER
e e | AOZZIY/80-0LZAY IV LYY akjeh piouajos Al
12 0090002220834 | AOZZIV v20-d) NNAMA J31810 YA 8| 8
[t4 0000070LZ0L3A L d7ME75)-012y o UIJIMS BAIRUIRYY 5 L
0096057000934 | s id,wus ¢ IELYEILIT JeuIwIz | LX 9
H 05£00051005Wg b ZHOS ADGY MYS L SNIW3IS 10J0 Wl g
) 00L009L 7191 3A 4 Gl-Zv 9L -MYAZZ0-SLZY JHSYIWHIS Yoyms Ayajes S US| v
0000002100 7HA ! LOIW-ZSN INH) x0q-j00udiajem £
0090008£Z063A ! A08¢ 0BEAN-ZSN INH) 3sea|24 3bejjoasapun z
00000€£907073A | YE9-0 7 SC-ISN LINHD J3xeauq yindun ysubewowaay | 10 |
Heway Jaqunu erua ey Jaquny uoijedyads adh) EENLTRLILITIN] awen JoquAs ON
8 L 9 5 9 € z |

42(61)



I S HINI

3. Installation and Debugging

gﬂ Read this chapter carefully before installation.

& Install as following orders to avoid any accident!

@ Be careful! Not to be cut by the sharp blade.

& Power connection must be done by the professional electrician avoid
electrical shock.

Caution!

Cutters should be laid level, prevent the cutters from self-rotating when
do installation, don't let your hands be near to the cutters to avoid
personal injury.

~ Notice!
Do not install the cutters by working together, because this could bring
personal injury. Use a thick wood block to stop the rotating knives from
turning.

@ Notice!

The blades are very sharp, so use protective gloves to avoid being cut.

=) .
=== Notice!
Please use new screws and gaskets when installing cutters.

43(61)



I S HINT

3.1 Installation Notice

1) Make sure voltage and frequency of the power source comply with those
indicated on the manufacture's plate, which is attached to the machine.

2) Power cable and earth connections should conform with local regulations.

3) Use independent power cable and ON / OFF switch. The cable's dia.
Should not smaller than those applied in the control box.

4) The power cable connection terminals should be tightened securely.

5) The machine requires a 3-phase 4-wire power source, connect the power
lead (L1, L2, L3) to the live wires, and the earth (PE) to the ground.

6) Power supply requirements:

Main power voltage: +/- 5%
Main power frequency: +/- 2%

Make at least 1 meter clearance around the machine to facilitate repair and
maintenance.

Picture 3-1: Installation Space

Table 3-1: Attached Form: Cutters and Other Fixing Screw Torque

Thread size M10 M12 M14 M16 M18 M20 M22 M24
Axial force (N) 23.8 345 47 65.5 78.5 103 129 149
Fixing torque (Nm) 50 86 135 215 290 420 570 730

44(61)



I S HINT

3.2 Installation Place
Move the granulator to the proper place and fix its castors.

Check and make sure the installation ground is level, there is enough intensity
when it is running.

Picture 3-2: Installation Place

3.3 Installation of Bearing and Blade Rest

1) Install the bearing 2 bearing washer 1 bearing sleeve 7 into the bearing

base 3.
2) Insert the blade shaft 4 into the bearing sleeve vertically 7.Then sleeve the

staggered blade 5 and the teeth blade 6 on the bearing spacing.

Picture 3-3: Installation of Bearing and Blade Rest 1

3) Install the right bearing base, bearing sleeve and bearing washer.
4) Put the blade rest 2 into the cutting chamber 1, Let both ends of the
bearing tallies with the grooves on the bearing base.

45(61)



I S HINT

5) Use screws to fix the left and right bearing base 3 on to the respective
bearing base holder 4.

Picture 3-4: Installation of Bearing and Blade Rest 2

Caution!

cutters should be laid level, prevent the cutters from self-rotating when

do installation, don't let your hands be near to the cutters to avoid
personal injury.

3.4 Installation of Motor

Attention!

When mounting the gear motor, it should use a thick block to lock the
rotating blade as to prevent the blade rest shaft from rotating.

1) Lock the fixed plate on gear box with the inner hexagon screw (M8x20),
and then put the cutter shaft over the cutter shaft. Align the key slot hole

location to cutter shaft, and then tighten up with the inner hexagon screw
(M12x30).

Picture 3-5: Installation of Motor 1

46(61)



I S HINT

2) Fix the fixed plate on the lower box of cutting chamber with the inner
hexagon screw (M16x40), and tighten up the screws as to fasten the
motor.

Picture 3-6: Installation of Motor 2

Careful!

The cutter must be placed stably and fasten the cutters before
installation. During machine operation, don’t touch the cutter as to
prevent personal injuries.

3.5 Installation of Rotating Blade and Fixed Blade

Note:

The blade is very sharp edged, please wear the gloves and take great
care before installation to avoid injury!

Installtion steps:

1) Put the blade rest of rotating blade on the lower box of cutting chamber,
and align the hole to the hole on cutting chamber.

Picture 3-7: Installation of Rotating Blade and Fixed Blade 1

47(61)



L~
N SHINT
2) Tighten the screws on the bearing block and cutting chamber with the

spanner, and fasten it with proper torsion.

Picture 3-8: Installation of Rotating Blade and Fixed Blade 2

3) After installing the rotating blade rest on the rack, mount the teeth cutter
corresponding fixed blades on the front and rear block to maintain
1.5-2.0MM distance between the teeth cutters and corresponding fixed
blades, and then fasten the fixed blade screws (use the screw and thread
fixing agent LOCTITE243).

Picture 3-9: Installation of Rotating Blade and Fixed Blade 3

& Caution!

In order to avoid personal injury and machine damage, the lockup screws
has to be tightened.

48(61)



SHINI

3.6 Installation of Feed Box, Feed Throat and Storage Box
1) Put the feed box in the cutting chamber, fix and tighten it with screw (M8).

Picture 3-10: Installation of Feed Box, Feed Throat and Storage Box 1

2) After mounting the upper parts, hold up the storage box by hands, and
gently push in and out along the track of castor fixed plate.

Picture 3-11: Installation of Feed Box, Feed Throat and Storage Box 2

& Note!

Each screw shall be tightened with correct torque.

49(61)



I S HINI

4. Operation Guide
4.1 Startup Pretest

Unpainted part of the machine has been covered with stainless oil. Before use, the
stainless oil should be cleaned.

1) Clean with a towel.
2) Wash with a towel dipping with amyl acetate.

4.1.1 Before the First Startup

1) Check whether the granulator is in the level state.

2) Check the space of the cutting tools to see whether the lockup screws of
the blades are tightened.

3) Before granulating, make sure the main shaft of the granulator is in right
rotating direction.

& Caution!

Adjust the machine to make its four holders to share the weight and be in
a level state.

4.1.2 After First Startup for 2 Hours

1) Check whether the lockup screws of the blades are loose.
2) Check the position-adjusting screws of the motor and check whether the
position-adjusting screws are tightened.

4.1.3 After First Startup for 20~30 Hours

Check and adjust the belt's tensility after a 20~30-hour full-load operation.

4.2 Circuit Connection

& The installation of the granulator's circuit must be conducted by the
professional electricians.
1) Connect granulator to the power.
2) Connect the transmission belt clockwise.

50(61)



I S HINI

4.2.1 Check the Running Direction of the Motor

1) Check whether the feed box or feed inlet screw is locked up.

2) Check whether the storage box is shut off properly.

3) Ensure the main power switch is in ON position.

4) Check the emergency stop.

5) Start the granulator via pressing the START button and stop the
granulator via pressing the STOP button.

6) The granulator needs some time to fully come to a halt; After full stop,
check whether the running direction is clockwise.

& CAUTION!

The cutting tools may be damaged and the granulating capability will be
reduced if there is a wrong running direction. Please disconnect the
power and transpose any two wires of the three in the main power.

4.3 Opening the Feed Box and the Storage Box

& Note!

Prior to opening the feed box and the storage box, cut off the main switch
and the power supply on the granulator.

Y. Caution!
The blade is very sharp-edged and easy to injure people.

4.3.1 Opening the Feed Box

1) Check if the feed box is empty and then cut off the main power;
2) Loosen the long hexagonal screw.
3) Open the feed box backwards.

51(61)



I S HINI

Picture 4-1: Opening the Feed Box

4.3.2 Opening the Storage Box

1) Cut off the power supply of granulator.
2) Loosen the long hexagonal screw.
3) Draw out the storage box.

Picture 4-2: Opening the storage box

4.4 Closing the Feed Box and the Storage Box
4.4.1 Closing the Feed Box

& Note!

The feed box shall be tightly closed, otherwise the machine cannot start.
1) Check no powder remains on the interface surface or corner.

2) Close the feed box forwards.

3) Tighten the hexagonal screw to fix the feed box.

4.4.2 Closing the Storage Box

& Note!

Before closing, clean the interface surface.

Be careful!

Don't get squeezed and injured.

1) Check no powder or leftover material around the cutting chamber and
the storage box; timely remove them if any;

2) Push in the storage box along the track;

3) Tighten the hexagonal screw to fix the storage box.

4.5 Start and Stop the Granulator

The granulator is controlled by main power switch, safety switch, START/STOP
52(61)



I S HINT

button and emergency stop button.

§  Switch

Emergency
stop button

Picture 4-3: Motor Circuit

& CAUTION!

If there are ungrinded crew materials in the feed box or cutting chamber,
the granulator shall NOT be stopped, otherwise the crew materials will
blockade the rotor and the motor will be overloaded next time you start

the machine up.

53(61)



I S HINI

5. Trouble Shooting

5.1 Granulator doesn't run

1) Check the emergency emergency stop button is at its position; and turn
the button in arrow direction (anti-clock) to reset it if not.
2) Check the feed box is fully closed; if not, the machine cannot run; open the
door to check the lock clip is tightened or not.
3) Check the gap between the blades.
If the cutters are blunt or the cutter cleanrence is incorrect, the machine will shut
down, and the motor circuit breaker will trip. Blade maintance and replacement
please refer to Chaper 3.5.

Failure

Possible reasons

Troubleshooting methods

Upon the main power
switch is on, push the
"start" button, but the
system cannot start.

The power supply not connected;

The emergency stop button not
restored;

The main power switch damaged;
The breaker not closed/or damaged;
Power line fails;

Electric fuse burnt;

Transformer damaged;

Safety switch operates;

Thermal overload relay tripped.

Connect the power supply;

Reset the emergency stop button;
Replace the power supply switch;
Check the breaker;

Check the power line;

Check the power line and then replace
the fuse;

Replace the transformer;
Check the safety switch;
Reset the thermal overload relay.

Upon the main power
switch is on, push the
"start" button, the
motor makes
abnormal sound.

Too low power supply voltage;
Lack of phases of power supply;
Motor seized:;

Motor fails.

Check the power supply;
Check the power supply;
Check the cutting chamber;
Check the motor.

In the course of
running, the machine
suddenly stops.

The granulating motor overloaded,;
Material absorbing motor overloaded;
The voltage fluctuates significantly.

Check the granulating motor and
related components;

Check the material suction motor;
Improve the quality of power supply.

5.2 Other Reasons for Shutdown

If connection of safety switch or limit switch is damaged or loosened, shutdown

can also happen.

& Note!

Do not disconnect the safety switch or the control switch

54(61)




I S HINI

6. Maintenance and Repair

Check whether the connectors
of the electric elements in the
control cabinet are loosened.
Period: Weekly

Check whether the emergency

Check the material fender :
stop knob is normal.

before starting. Period: Daily

Check the start/stop button.
Period: Daily

Check the screws.
Period:Monthly

Check whether the star knob
on the feeding chamber and
storage bin is fastened.
After startup, check whether the rotation IR Period: Daily.
direction is consistent with the mark on&< T )

machine. Period: daily.

Check whether there is metal
in the cutting chamber before
starting. Period: Daily

6.1 Preservation

At the time of preservation, ensure that no material is left in the machine.

6.1.1 Replace the Blades

& CAUTION!

Warning: Self-rotation exists due to non-balanced forces or unstable
barycenter.

Wear gloves to avoid being cut and be careful of the sharp blades!

mJ When replacing and maintaining the blades, please refer to chapter 5.5,
and comply with the installation request of fixed blade and movable blade
to assemble it. Smear the screw with threading fixative agent (it's
recommended to use blue LOCTITE 243) to prevent screw from
loosening.

55(61)



Picture 6-1: Replace the Blades

CAUTION!

To decrease the possibility of harm to other people, the replacement
action must be conducted by oneself.

" To avoid self- rotation, block the rotating blades with a thick wood block.

Be careful with the sharp blades.

1) Remove the fixed blades

& Caution!

To avoid self rotation, block the rotating blade with a thick wood block.
1. Remove the screws.

2. Remove the fixed blades.

3. Clean the installation surface of the blades.

Picture 6-2: Remove the Fixed Blades
2) Remove the rotating blades

1. Open the cutting chamber and take out the blade rest.
2. Loosen and remove the hexagon socket cap screw.
3. Clean the whole rotating blades and cutting chamber.

56(61)



Picture 6-3: Remove the Rotating Blades

Caution!

Press the pressing block and blade when you remove the last screw so
to avoid personal injuries.

3) Install the blades

Clean carefully the fixed blades and rotating blades and then install them.

& CAUTION!

Each time to replace the blade, the screw and insulation ring must be
replaced also. Install the rotating blades, then the fixed blades, finally the
front fixed blades. More details about replacing or maintaining the blades
to see chapter 3.5.

6.2 Transmission

6.2.1 Routine Preservation of Reducer

After the reducer runs for its first 400 hours, the grease shall be replaced. The
period of grease replacement will be 4000 hours afterwards. Sufficient amount
of grease shall be maintained in the reducer box and periodic check is needed.
Timely supplement or replace the grease when it is found the amount of grease
decreases or the quality of grease deteriorates. Please keep the appearance of
mixing motor and reducer clean and timely remove dust and dirt to better
dissipate heat.

Machine components Service life
Reducer 5 years
Bearing 40,000 hours
Breaker 100,000 times

57(61)



I S HINI

6.3 Preservation

At the time of preservation, ensure that no material is left in the machine.

& Note!

All maintenance activities shall be done by professional staff to avoid
any injury and damage to the machine.

6.3.1 Daily Check

1) Check no damage to the material fender in the feed box and replace it in
case of any damage.

2) Check if the emergency stop switch functions normally. Start the machine
and then push the emergency stop switch. When restoring, turn the button
in the arrow direction (i.e. anticlockwise).

3) Check the main power switch to see if the functions of start, stop and
reverse are normal.

6.3.2 Weekly Check

1) Check the power line of machine has worn or damaged, if so, replaces It
immediately.

2) Check the safety switch.

3) Check the electrical connectors have loosened or not.

6.3.3 Monthly Check

1) After the reducer runs for its first 400 hours, the grease shall be replaced.
The period of grease replacement will be 4000 hours afterwards. Sufficient
amount of grease shall be maintained in the reducer box and periodic
check is needed. Timely supplement or replace the grease when it is
found the amount of grease decreases or the quality of grease
deteriorates. Please keep the appearance of mixing motor and reducer
clean and timely remove dust and dirt to better dissipate heat.

2) Check the cutting tool is not loosened or worn.

3) If the granulator is idle for long time, please apply the anti-rust oil on the
blade rest, fixed blade, blade rest, cutting chamber and screws to prevent
the rust.

58(61)



I S HINI

6.4 Cleaning

When opening the feed box, be careful not to touch the blade that is very

sharp-edged and may injure people.

1) Before the machine is stopped, check if the feed box is empty.

2) Clean the outer surface of feed box.

3) Close the main power switch.

4) Loosen the long hexagonal screw and then open backwards the feed
box.

5) Clean the inner surface of feed box.

6) Loosen the hexagonal screw and remove the storage box.

7) Clean the storage box.

8) Clean the cutting chamber internally and externally.

59(61)



I S HINI

6.5 Maintenance Schedule
6.5.1 About the Machine

Model SN Manufacture date

Voltage ) V  Frequency Hz  Power

6.5.2 Check After Installation

| Icheck if the lockup screws of the fixed blades are locked firmly.

| Icheck if the flange of the speed reducer has been locked firmly.

Electrical Installation

DVoItage: \Y, Hz

DSpecs of the fuse:1 Phase — A 3Phase_—___ A

| Icheck phase sequence of the power supply.
6.5.3 Daily Check

| Icheck main power switch.

" Icheck emergency stop button.

| Icheck start / stop button.

| Icheck material check plate (strip) is perfect or not.

__Icheck whether emergency stop and safety switch works normally.
|_Iclean feed box.

__Icheck whether start, stop and power switches are normal.

6.5.4 Weekly Check

|_ICheck all the electrical cables.
| Icheck if there are loose connections of electrical components.

DCheck whether set screws in fixed and rotate blades are under looseness.
DCheck if there is abnormal noise, vibration and heat in reduction gear.

|_Icheck the cracking window
6.5.5 Monthly Check

|_Icheck the status of the belt.
|_Icheck the overload protection function of the motor.
|_Icheck the tightness of the blades.

6.5.6 Check Half-yearly or Every 1000 Running Hours

60(61)

kW



I S HINT

|_Icheck or replace lubrication for gear motor.
|_Icheck lubrication of bearing.

__Icheck coupling.

| IEvaluation of the machine condition.

6.5.7 3 year Checking

DPC board renewal.
DNO fuse breaker renewal.

61(61)



